

No. 13-4169

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**E.M.A. NATIONWIDE, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:12-cv-2394

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of Counsel:

CHRISTOPHER D. PANEK

SARA C. DEPAUL

MARCI A. FREDRICK

Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

1111 Superior Avenue, Suite 200

Cleveland, OH 44114

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN

General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY

Deputy General Counsel

for Litigation

DAVID L. SIERADZKI

Attorney,

Office of General Counsel

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20580

(202) 326-2092

dsieradzki@ftc.gov

Dated: February 13, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary	ix
Chronology of Key Events in District Court Proceeding.....	x
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Overview of Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	5
1. Defendants’ Deceptive Scheme	5
2. Defendants’ Use of Interrelated U.S. and Canadian Corporations to Implement Their Common Enterprise	7
3. The Investigations and the Complaint	10
4. The First Stay Motion and the Stipulated Preliminary Injunction	12
5. Discovery	14
6. Defendants’ Procedural Motions	18
7. Summary Judgment Order	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23

ARGUMENT25

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO MODIFY DOCKET DEADLINES25

Standard of Review.....25

A. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Refusing to Allow Defendants Additional Time for Discovery Before Ruling on the FTC’s Motion for Summary Judgment26

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Stay the Case in Deference to a Supposedly “Imminent” Criminal Indictment36

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE FTC’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT43

Standard of Review.....43

A. Defendants Cannot Disturb the District Court’s Sound Summary Judgment Ruling by Offering New Factual Contentions and Legal Arguments that They Never Presented to the Court Below43

B. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment to the FTC.....47

1. Defendants Used Deceptive Practices to Harm Consumers47

2. Defendants Operated a “Common Enterprise”53

Conclusion56

Certificate of Compliance57

Certificate of Service57

Statement Regarding Designation of Relevant District Court Documents58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25-26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	43
<i>Armstrong v. City of Melvindale</i> , 432 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Cacevic v. City of Hazel Park</i> , 226 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>CenTra, Inc.v. Estrin</i> , 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Chao v. Fleming</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	39
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Corp. v. Magnuson</i> , 487 F.3d 985 (6th Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	26
<i>Crawford & Sons, Ltd. v. Besser</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	37
<i>Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964).....	54
<i>Dowling v. Cleveland Clinic</i> , 593 F.3d 472 (6th Cir.2010).....	32
<i>Front Row Theatre, Inc. v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Cos.</i> , 18 F.3d 1343 (6th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)	54
<i>FTC v. Connelly</i> , 2006 WL 6267337 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2006)	51
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030, 1044 (C.D. Cal. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	50

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Group, Inc.,
 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008),
aff’d, 356 Fed. Appx. 358 (11th Cir. 2009) (*per curiam*)55

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc., 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010).....53, 54

FTC v. Stefanchik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)48

* *FTC v. Tashman*, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)48, 49, 51

FTC v. Washington Data Resources, Inc.,
 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012), *aff’d on other*
grounds, 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) (*per curiam*)48, 50, 55

* *Guarino v. Brookfield Township*, 980 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1992)46, 47

In re Morris, 260 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2001).....46

InterRoyal Corp. v. Sponseller, 889 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1990)46

Joseph A. Kaplan & Sons, Inc. v. FTC, 347 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1965)55

Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1995).....40

Landis v. North Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....36

Lanier v. Bryant, 332 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2003)26

Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA Inc.,
 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012).....26, 36, 37

Majewski v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.,
 274 F.3d 1106 (6th Cir. 2001).....34

Ohio Env’t’l Council v. U.S. Dist. Court, 565 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1977).....26, 37

* *P.F. Collier & Son Corp. v. FTC*, 427 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1970)53, 54, 55

* *Plott v. General Motors Corp.*, 71 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1995).....28, 32, 34

Schaffer by Schaffer v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Prods., Inc.,
 74 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 1996).....34

SEC v. Dresser Industries, Inc., 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)40

Sierra Club v. Slater, 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)27

Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989)47

Sunshine Art Studios, Inc. v. FTC, 481 F.2d 1171 (1st Cir. 1973)54

United States v. Kordel, 397 U.S. 1 (1970)40

United States v. Ogbazion, 2012 WL 4364306
 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2012)37

Wayne v. Village of Sebring, 36 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 1994)26

Constitution, Statutes, Treaties, and Rules

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amdt.....28

Fifth Amdt.41, 42

Fourteenth Amdt.....28

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)48

15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(3)48

Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act

15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)(1)48

Title 28: Judiciary and Judicial Procedure

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1345..... 1

Federal Information Security Management Act of 2002

44 U.S.C. §§ 3541-3549 18

U.S.-Canada Multilateral Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance

in Criminal Matters (“MLAT”)..... 12, 16

Code of Federal Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 1015 (Regulation O) 3
 16 C.F.R. Part 322 (Mortgage Assistance Relief Services Rule)..... 3
 16 C.F.R. Part 310 (Telemarketing Sales Rule) 3, 47, 48
 28 C.F.R. §§ 16.21-16.29 16

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(d)..... 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A) 15, 31
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b)(2) 18, 35
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)..... 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)..... 4, 20, 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(1) 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 43
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... 34

Canadian Law

Canada Crim. Code, § 490.....12

Office of Management & Budget Documents

OMB Memo to Heads of Exec. Depts. and Agencies,
*Safeguarding and Responding to Breach of Personally
Identifiable Info.*, M-07-16 (May 22, 2007) (available at
www.whitehouse.gov/omb/memoranda/fy2007/m07-16.pdf).....8

OMB Memo to Heads of Exec. Depts. and Agencies,
Protection of Sensitive Agency Information, M-06-16
(June 23, 2006) (available at
www.whitehouse.gov/omb/memoranda/fy2006/m06-16.pdf).....8
